Sponsored by: Bull

Introduction Date: June 18, 2007

Public Hearing Dates: June 12 and June 26, 2007

Enactment date: June 26, 2007

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ORDINANCE 2007-13

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AMENDING CHAPTER 106 OF THE CITY CODE BY CREATING SECTION 106.05A AUTHORIZING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A RESTORATION FUND; PROVIDING FOR THE REPEAL OF ALL CODE PROVISIONS AND ORDINANCES INCONSISTENT WITH THIS ORDINANCE, PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR **INCLUSION** IN THE CODE; **PROVIDING** TRANSMITTAL OF THIS **ORDINANCE** TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AFFAIRS (the "DEPARTMENT"); AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE UPON THE APPROVAL OF THIS ORDINANCE BY THE DEPARTMENT IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW.

WHEREAS, Policy 4-1.6.7 of the Comprehensive Plan of the City of Marathon (the "City") requires the City to establish a restoration fund to support restoration projects on Cityowned environmentally sensitive properties, such as wetlands, beaches, beach berm areas and upland vegetation systems; and

WHEREAS, in an effort to implement Policy 4-1.6.7, the City Council desires to amend the Land Development Regulations to provide for the creation of such a fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Section 106.05A of the City of Marathon Land Development Regulations is created to read as follows:

The City Council may establish a special revenue fund called the City of Marathon Environmental Land Management and Restoration Fund. Revenues and fees deposited in this fund shall be used for restoration and management activities of public resource protection and conservation lands, as specifically detailed by resolution of the City Council.

- **Section 2.** The provisions of this Ordinance are declared to be severable and if any section, sentence, clause of phrase of this Ordinance shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, clauses, and phrases of this Ordinance but they shall remain in effect, it being the legislative intent that this Ordinance shall stand notwithstanding the invalidity of any part.
- **Section 3.** The provisions of the City Code and all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed.
- **Section 4.** It is the intention of the City Council and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this Ordinance shall become and be made a part of the Code of the City of Marathon, Florida, that the sections of the Ordinance may be renumbered or re-lettered to accomplish to such intentions, and that the word "Ordinance" shall be changed to "Section" or other appropriate word.
- **Section 5.** The provisions of this Ordinance constitute a "land development regulation" as state law defines that term. Accordingly, the City Clerk is authorized and directed to forward a copy of this Ordinance to the State Department of Community Affairs for approval pursuant to Sections 380.05(6) and (11), Florida Statutes.
- **Section 6**. This Ordinance shall be effective immediately upon approval by the State Department of Community Affairs pursuant to Chapter 380, Florida Statutes.

ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, this 26th day of June, 2007.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Christopher M. Bull, Mayor

AYES:

Tempest, Vasil, Worthington, Cinque, Bull

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ine clavier

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

City Attorney